

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY  
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION  
IN ITS COMMERCIAL DIVISION  
INTERIM APPLICATION NO. 3477 OF 2024**

**IN**

**COMMERCIAL EXECUTION APPLICATION NO. 25 OF 2024**

Capacit E Infraprojects Ltd ... Applicant

Versus

Patel Group and Co. and others ... Respondents

**WITH**

**COMMERCIAL EXECUTION APPLICATION NO. 25 OF 2024**

**WITH**

**INTERIM APPLICATION NO. 2540 OF 2025**

**INTERIM APPLICATION (L) NO. 29876 OF 2025**

**IN**

**COMMERCIAL EXECUTION APPLICATION NO. 25 OF 2024**

.....

Mr. Rohan Savant alongwith Mr. Devesh Juvekar, Ms. Kavita Brid Chavan and Mr. Mithilesh Chalke instructed by Rajani Associates, Advocate for the Applicant.

Mr. Pranav Nair alongwith Ms. Manli Joshi and Mr. Shreyas Moharir instructed by M/s.Pritesh Burad Associates, Advocate for the Respondents.

Ms. Gayatri yadav, Advocate for the Respondent No.3.

.....

**CORAM : ABHAY AHUJA, J.**

**DATE : 22 SEPTEMBER 2025**

**PC. :**

**Interim Application No.3477 of 2024 and Interim Application No.2540 of 2025 :**

1. Today when the matters are called out, Mr. Nair, learned Counsel, appears for the Judgment Debtor and seeks three weeks' time to address the inadequacies and discrepancies in the disclosure Affidavit filed as pointed out by e-mail dated 19<sup>th</sup> September 2025 on behalf of the decree-holder.
2. Let further disclosure Affidavit addressing the discrepancies/ inadequacy be filed within a period of three weeks, with copy to the other side.
3. List on **3<sup>rd</sup> November 2025**.
4. Restraint granted earlier in terms of prayer clause (c) to continue until further orders.

**Interim Application (L) No. 29876 of 2025 :**

5. Mr. Nair, learned Counsel, appears for the Respondents and seeks some time to file reply.
6. It is observed that the Interim Application is still on lodging number. Let office objections be removed and registered number be obtained within a period of two weeks, failing which the Execution Application to stand dismissed without further reference to this Court.

7. Subject to the above, let reply be filed within a period of two weeks, with copy to the other side. Rejoinder be filed within a period of two weeks thereafter, with copy to the other side.
8. Also subject to the above, list on **10<sup>th</sup> November 2025**.

**(ABHAY AHUJA, J.)**